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4.]. @usuuecxu Haviu (Meduyuncka uzuxa)

CV .. Cs. Knumenm Oxpudckiu ', Meduvuuncku dhaxyimem, Kameodpa no duzuxa,

OuohU3UKA U PEHMSEHOIO02UA.

OTHOCHO: KOHKYPC 3a JAOUEHT 110 001acm Ha 6ucliue 00pasoeanie 4. ITpupooHu
HAYKU, MAMEMAMUKQ U UHHOPMAIMUKA, npoghe CUOHATHO HANPAGIeHUe

4.1. @usuvecku nayku B A® npu TPY.

1. Undopmanus 3a KOHKypca
KoHKypehT € 00sBeH 3a Hykaute Ha AD Ha TPV B JIB 6p. 60/14.07.2023 .
VyacTBaM B ChCTaBa HA HAYYHOTO KypH M0 KOHKYpCa ChIUIACHO Zanosen Ne

3526/10.10.2023 r. na Pexropa na TPV,

2. VUndopmanus 3a KaHAWIATHTE B KOHKYpCca
JIOKyMEHTH 3a ydacTHe B KOHKypca ca ToJaJeHi OT CAMACTBCH KaHniar.

1-p Becemna Bacuiesa ¥Y3yHoBa.

o Kpamxa buoepapuuna cnpasxka
JI-p Becesnmna Bacuyiesa Y3yHoBa € pojicHa Ha 16.01.1981 1. B rp. Codhus.

ITpes 2005 r. 3aBbpiBa MeAnIMHCKUSA daxyarer na Tpakuiicku YHUBEPCUTET,



Crapa 3aropa. crienuanrtocT ,MeIUIMHA" ¢ OTIHYeH yerex. Iomyuasa goxropcka
crenen no  XWMHYHO U OGHOMONEKYISIPHO WHKEHEPETBO® 0T XIOCTHHCKH
Yuusepcuret, Tekcac, CAII] npe3 2010 1.

Paboruna e B o6acrra na 6uodusukara na MOJIEKYJISIPHOTO pa3ro3HaBaHe
KaTo MOCTHOK wmeiaepoBatesl BeB (DakynreTa 10 NPUPOAHM HayKW, Y OPHKCKH
Yuusepcurer, KoswsHTpH, BemukoOputanus u noctaok ucnemosaren 8 CUBE
Hentsp no Mosekysipao Buounskeneperso, Texuuueckn Yuusepcuret, Ipesien,

['epmanms.

* 3aemana akadeMuuHa ONbHCHOCH, HAYYHA CmenenH; BY/nayuna opeanuzayus
J-p Y3yHoBa e 3aemana ciieiHUTE TIPEOaBATENCKH TUTBKHOCTH:

e 2015-23 TIlperogasaten 1mo Amuamus Ha MOJICKYJISPHOTO pa3Io3HaBaHe,
Yopuxcku Yuusepenrer, Kosburpu, Bemmko6puranus

* 2010-12 Acucrent mo Kombumatopua xumums, B CUBE Llentsp mo
Mosnekysapro  Bronmkeneperso, Texumuecku Yuusepcurer, Jlpesien,
['epmanus

e 2009-10 Acucrent 1o ®usnuna xumust 1 CTaTUCTHYCCKA TEPMOJAMHAMUKA,
Karegpa nmo Xumuuno wu bruomonexynsipao unmxeneperso., Nmxenepen

®akyirer, XI0CTBHCKM YHUBEPCHTET, CAII]

3. M3nbiaHenne Ha M3MCKBAHMATA 332 32eMaHe Ha aKaJeMUYHATA
JUTBKHOCT
3.1, Msneanenue na usucxkeanusma no IIpunosicenue 8. 1.
J-p Y3yHoBa e npesncrasuia 3a ydacrue B KoHKypca o0wmo 15 ny6Gimkanum B
M3JIaHNs, KOUTO ca pedepupann U MHAEKCHPAHH B CBETOBHOM3BECTHI 6a3M JIaHHU
¢ Hayuyna umHbopmaims (Web of Science u Scopus), M3BBH XaOMIHTAHOHHMS

TPy, KOUTO HOKpUBAT M HAJABUINABAT MUHUMAJIIHUTE HallMOHAJIHU U3HUCKBAHUY 110



rpynu tiokasarenu B u I'. IlpejicraBenn ca U J0CTarbyucH Opoil nuTUpaHus 3a
M3ITbIHEHNE Ha M3NCKBaHWsTa Ha rpyna J[.
MUHUMATHA U3UCKBAHN TOYKU IO TPYTH MMOKA3aTe/I! 3a pa3IMIHATe HAY THH

CTEeICHU U akaJeMUYHN JUITBXXHOCTHI!

I'pyna om 0-p Becenuna
Covovpacanue Hdoxkmop Houenm )
HOKa3amesn Vaynosa

A ITokazareun | 50 50 50

b [Moxazaten 2 - -

B [MTokasaren 3 win 4 - 100 120

- CyMa oT roxasaTeanre

I 30 200 220

or 35 no 10

Cyma OT TOUKHUTE B )
A - 50 96
nokazaten 11

CyM’d OT MOKazaTejiuTe

ot 12 j10 kpas

(817311 0) 400 486

4. OueHkKa HA NpenoAaBaTeJcKaTa JeifHoCT
JI-p Y3yHOBa € 3aeMasia CJIeIHUTE TIPENoAaBaTe ICK JLUTBKHOCTH:

e 2015-23 Tlpenoaasaren 1o AHanmu3 Ha MOJIEKYJIAPHOTO Ppasno3HaBaHe,
Yopukcku YuanpepcureT, KoBsHTPH, Bemukobpuranus

e 2010-12 Acucrent mo Kombumaropwa xumus, B CUBE Ilentsp 10
Mosekynsipao  BuoumkenepcTo, TeXHHYECKH Vuusepcuret, JpesjcH,
['epmanus

e 2009-10 Acucrent o dusznuna xuMug U CraTucTuyecka TCPMOJINHAMIKA,
Kareqpa no XuMu4HO M BHOMOJIEKYJISPHO WHKCHEPCTBO, Huxenepe

®akynrer, XtocrbHekn Yausepeutet, CAILL




Tse npeacrasuiia pe(bepeHumr 3a HCMHUS MIPEroAaBarciICKu OIUT, OT KOUTO ce
BIDKIA, Y€ T4 € OTIAWYCH TIPEIToganatesl U OTIUYHO KOMYHUKHpPaA ChC CTYJACHTHUTE.

Il—p y3yHOB8 € 3aBbhpluniia CrICIUaIHOCT MEAUIINHA, ClIe]l KOETO ce 06}"1&33,
cricuuaiisupa u HpHJIO(’SPIB& JAOKTOpCKa CTECIICH 110 ,,XI/IMI/ILIHO H 6]/101\10]18](}'3'1’51]31-10
lexenepcmo" — obnacr. BKIIIOYBAIla THHAPOKU U 3aIBJI0O0YCHU TIO3HAHUS 110
(pmm(a, XHUMUs, 6140]101'“5], TEXHUYCCKU HaAYKH. MTS_V‘I&B&HHTC JAUCITATIIIMHA CIIe/]
3aBBPUIBAHEC HA BUCHIECTO 1%} 06pa3oaarme N HAY'HU U3CJICIBAHUS, HEJIBYCMHUCIICHO
TMOKasBar, Ue T4 uMa 321,{.('5I[6OIIC‘I"IH " MIPOKH TIO3HAHNWS B obmacTra Ha d)HSHKaTa "

Onodusukara.

5. Obma xapakTepucTHKA Ha NMpeACTABEHUTe HAYYHH TPyI0Be/
myOJIHKAHH
JI-p V3yHoBa e mpescTaBuia 3a ydacue B KOHKypca TETHajeceT HAYYHH
TpyznoBe, 1MyOnuKyBanu B bobarapus u B uyxOuna npes nepuoaa 2005-2023 r.
Cratnure ca B CHEIHUTE UYXKICCTPAHHM M OBJITApCKH HAYYIHH CIICAHMUS:
Bulgarian Journal of Vetinary Medicine, Bulgarian Medicine, Medical Hypotheses,
Biopolymers, Journal of Physical Chemistry. Physical Review Letters, Faraday
Discussions. Analytical Chemistry, Andewante Chemie, Biomacromolecules,
Polymer Chemistry, Chemical Communications and The Plant Journal.
I/I3CJ1€JIB£1HH Ca HIKOJIKO OCHOBHH HaripaBJICHUSL.
A) Majiku MonieKy i 1 OKCHIaTUBEH CTPEC;
b) Majiki MosteKy M 1 IaTo10rHuHa MoauMepH3aLis;
B) Cxemaruuno Mojie/pane 1 Majki MoTeKyIIH;
I') Henenacouno dyuxumonanusnpane na JJHK u TIPOTECUHU ¢ MAJIKH MOJIEKYJIH
) Mankure MONEKYJIM — OCHOBEH CHIHAI W peryjaaTop npu pacTUTEeNHUTE

CUCTCMU.



Hayuno-u3ciieioBaTelickuTere  HOPUHOCH  ca  (OKYCHpaHH  BbpXY
6uodMsnKaTa Ha B3aNMOJACHCTBMETO HA  HUCKOMOJIEKYJIHUTE  OpraHvdHH
CTPYKTYpH (MAIKK MOJIEKYJIH) ¢ BHCOKOMOJIEKYTHUTE KJICTHYHI (YHKIMOHATHHA
exeMenTd. Msciensann ca OMOGU3MUHMTE MEXAHU3MU Ha pas3slo3HaBaHC HA
MAIKUTE MOJEKYJM C TPOTCHMHOBUTE MOJIEKYJIH U  CYNPaMOJICKyISIpHUTE
KOMIUIEKCH (@ ce M3MOJBAT 3a KOHTPOJI Ha [IPOLECHTE B OpranusMa v 3a IAU3aiH Ha

HOBU MaJIKU MOJICKYJIN C JKCJIaHN C(bCKTH.

6. OueHka HA HAYYHUTE U HAYYHO-NIPUJIOKHH IPHHOCH

KanaugarkaTa B KOHKypca MMa CEpHO3ECH HaydeH ONUT B M3KIIOUUTEIHO
Ba)KHA M MHTepcHa Hay4yHa oOmacT HaykoMeTpuuHnTe IOKa3aTe/n ACHO MOKa3BaT
ToBa: 25 cTarmu B B W3JaHMdA. KOUTO ca pedepupaHd W HHICKCUpaHU B
CBETOBHOM3BECTHY Ga3u qanHu ¢ HayyHa undopmarms (Web of Science i Scopus),
watupanus: 522 (Scopus). 514 (WoS); H-index: 11 (Scopus), 12 (WoS). I-p
V3yHOBa MMa U pelula y4acThs BBB BAKHH HayuHu (OpYMH C IMOKaHCHH,
KOH(EpPEHTHY JIeKIuK 1 rocTepu. IpejcraBuiia ¢ 1 CUCHK ¢ yHacTis B 6 HAYYHH

MpoeKTa.

7. KpurtuuHu 0e1e:KKH H NPENopPbKH

Hsimam.

8. 3akarw4yeHue

Bb3 0CHOBA HA BCHYKO TOPENOCOUEHO, cMsiTaM, de jJ-p Becenuna Bacniiesa
V3yHOBAa € W3IPaJcH yueH ¢ paspabOTKH, KOUTO ChIAbPKAT CHIICCTBCHHU
OPUIMHAJIHM W [OTBBPAMTEIHM, KAKTO HAyYHU, Taka W HAYYHO-HPUIOKHU
nprHocH. TS U3ITBIHSBA W HAIXBBP/IA H3UCKBAHNTE 34 3a¢MaHE HA aKaJleMH4HATa

JUTBXKHOCT LWJIOUEHT MUHUMAIHU HAOMOHATHY U3UCKBAaHUL.



ETo 3amo, raacysam mnonoxutenno u yGemeno npemops4BaM Ha
WieHOBETe HAa MOYMTAEMOTO HAYYHO KYpPH Aa rjacyBa MNOJOXKHTEJHO 3a
NpuChiKAaHe HAa aKaAeMHYHATA ATBMKHOCT ,JAOLEHT* B 06JIaCT HA BMCIIETO
obpasoBanne 4. [IlpupoaHu HaykH, MaTeMaTHMKA M uHdopMaTHKa,
npodecHoHaHO Hanpabienne 4.1. MuinueckH HAyKH Ha a-p Beceamna

Bacunesa Y3yHosa.

31.10.2023 r. Hommue: .. ..
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REVIEW

From: Prof. Dr. Genoveva Antonova Zlateva

4.1. Physical Sciences (Medical Physics)

SU "St. Kliment Ohridski”. Faculty of Medicine, Department of Physics. Biophvsics

and Radiology.

Regarding: competition for associate professor in the field of higher education 4.

Natural sciences, mathematics and informatics, professional direction
4.1. Physical Sciences in AF at TRU.
1. Information about the competition
The competition was announced for the needs of the AF of TRU in SG no.
60/14/07/2023
I participate in the composition of the scientific jury for the competition

according to Order No. 3526/10.10.2023 of the Rector of TRU.

2. Information about the candidates in the competition
Documents for participation in the competition were submitted by a single

candidate: Dr. Veselina Vasileva Uzunova.

e Brief biographical reference
Dr. Veselina Vasileva Uzunova was born on 16.01.1981 in Sofia. In 2005,

he graduated from the Faculty of Medicine of Trakia University, Stara Zagora,



majoring in "medicine" with excellent results. She received her PhD in Chemical
and Biomolecular Engineering from the University of Houston, Texas, USA in
2010.

She has worked in the biophysics of molecular recognition as a postdoc
researcher at the Faculty of Science. University of Warwick, Coventry, UK and a
postdoc researcher at the CUBE Center for Molecular Bioengineering, Technical

University, Dresden, Germany.

* Academic position held, scientific degree,; University/scientific organization

Dr. Uzunova has held the following teaching positions:

e 2015-23 Lecturer in Molecular Recognition Analysis, University of
Warwick, Coventry, UK

e 2010-12 Assistant in Combinatorial Chemistry, B CUBE Center for
Molecular Bioengineering, Technical University, Dresden, Germany

e 2009-10 Assistant Professor of Physical Chemistry and Statistical
Thermodynamics., Department of Chemical and Biomolecular Engineering,

School of Engineering, University of Houston, USA

3. Fulfillment of the requirements for occupying the academic position

1.1. Fulfillment of the requirements under appendix 8.1.

Dr. Uzunova has submitted for participation in the competition a total of 15
publications in publications that are referenced and indexed in world-famous
databases with scientific information (Web of Science and Scopus), outside of the
habilitation work, which cover and exceed the minimum national requirements by
groups of indicators B and I'. A sufficient number of citations are also presented to

fulfill the requirements of group JI.

Minimum required points by groups of indicators for the various scientific

2



degrees and academic positions:

Group of Associated Dr. Veselina
o Content PhD
indicators Professor Uzunova

A Indicator 1 50 50 50

b Indicator 2 - -

B Indicators 3 or 4 - 100 120

i Sum of indicators from 5

I 30 200 220

to 10

Sum of points in
A o - 50 96
indicator 11

Sum of the indicators

from 12 to the end

O6wmo 400 486

4. Evaluation of the teaching activity
Dr. Uzunova has held the following teaching positions:
e 2015-23 Lecturer in Molecular Recognition Analysis, University of
Warwick, Coventry, UK
e 2010-12 Assistant in Combinatorial Chemistry, B CUBE Center for
Molecular Bioengineering, Technical University, Dresden. Germany
e 2009-10 Assistant Professor of Physical Chemistry and Statistical
Thermodynamics, Department of Chemical and Biomolecular Engineering,
School of Engineering. University of Houston, USA
She has provided references for her teaching experience which show that she is
an excellent teacher and communicates well with students.
Dr. Uzunova graduated with a degree in medicine, after which she trained,
specialized and obtained a doctorate in "Chemical and Biomolecular Engineering"

_ a field that includes broad and in-depth knowledge of physics, chemistry,




biology. technical sciences. The disciplines studied after completing her higher
education and scientific research clearly show that she has a deep and broad

knowledge in the field of physics and biophysics.

5. General characteristics of the presented scientific works/publications

Dr. Uzunova submitted for participation in the competition fifteen scientific
works published in Bulgaria and abroad in the period 2005-2023. The articles are
in the following foreign and Bulgarian scientific journals: Bulgarian Journal of
Vetinary Medicine. Bulgarian Medicine, Medical Hypotheses, Biopolymers
Journal of Physical Chemistry, Physical Review Letters, Faraday Discussions.
Analytical Chemistry, Andewante Chemie. Biomacromolecules. Polymer
Chemistry, Chemical Communications and The Plant Journal.

Several main directions have been investigated.

A) Small molecules and oxidative stress:

B) Small molecules and pathological polymerization:

C) Schematic modeling and small molecules:

D) Targeted functionalization of DNA and proteins with small molecules

E) Small molecules — the main signal and regulator in plant systems.

Research contributions are focused on the biophysics of the interaction of
low molecular weight organic structures (small molecules) with high molecular
weight cellular functional elements. The biophysical mechanisms of recognition of
small molecules with protein molecules and supramolecular complexes have been
studied to be used for the control of processes in the body and for the design of

new small molecules with desired effects.

6. Evaluation of scientific and scientific-applied contributions

The candidate in the competition has serious scientific experience in an



extremely important and interesting scientific field. Scientific indicators clearly
show this: 25 articles in publications that are referenced and indexed in world-
famous databases with scientific information (Web of Science and Scopus),
citations: 522 ( Scopus), 514 (WoS); H-index: 11 (Scopus), 12 (WoS). Dr.
Uzunova has also participated in a number of important scientific forums with
invited, conference lectures and posters. She also presented a list of participations

in 6 scientific projects.

7. Critical notes and recommendations

I don't have any.

8. Conclusion

Based on all of the above, I believe that Dr. Veselina Vasileva Uzunova is an
established scientist with developments that contain substantial original and
confirmatory, both scientific and scientific-applied contributions. She fulfills and
exceeds the minimum national requirements required for holding the academic
position "associate professor".

Therefore, 1 vote positively and strongly recommend to the members of
the honorable scientific jury to vote positively for awarding the academic
position "docent" in the field of higher education 4. Natural sciences,
mathematics and informatics, professional direction 4.1. Physical sciences of

Dr. Veselina Vasileva Uzunova.

31.10.2023 r. Signature: ..o :
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